

AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V.

Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2017

Amsterdam, 26 April 2018

Approved and adopted in the general meeting of shareholders dated 26 April 2018

Table of contents

General information	1
Management report	2
Financial statements	
Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017	11
Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017	12
Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2017	13
Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2017	14
Notes to the financial statements	15
Other information	38
Independent auditor's report	39

Total number of pages in this report: 45

General information

Management board

Mr. Aernout Veerman (Chairman)

Mrs. Grete Schaekers (Member)

Statutory seat

Amsterdam

Registered office

Beethovenstraat 518

1082 PR AMSTERDAM

File number at the Business Register of the Chamber of Commerce: 33224298

The Management board reviewed the Annual report of AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V. at 26 April 2018 and authorised their issue.

Management report

General

AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V. is a limited liability company ('Besloten Vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid') under the laws of the Netherlands. The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. The legal address of the parent company is Troonplein 1, 1000 Brussels, Belgium. AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. in its turn is held for 100% by AXA S.A., Paris, France.

The Company has a Management Board consisting of two managing directors, who have been appointed by the Company's shareholder. The Company has, besides the Dutch Director, no staff, and its Management Board members work on a part-time basis for the Company. There are no potential conflicts of interests between any duties to the Company of any of the Management Board members and their private interests and/or other duties.

At 31 December 2017 the Management Board of the Company consists of Mr. Aernout W. Veerman, chairman and Mrs. Grete Schaekers, member.

Financial information

In comparison with the previous financial year, the total assets show a decrease of EUR 135 million and arrive at an amount of EUR 1,357 million (2016: EUR 1,492 million).

The net operating income decreased with EUR 321,000 from EUR 1,179,000 to EUR 858,000. The operating expenses decreased from EUR 389,000 to EUR 324,000.

The profit before tax decreased and amounts to EUR 534,000 (2016: EUR 790,000).

The Management Board proposes to the Annual General Meeting to add the entire net profit of EUR 424,000 to the retained earnings.

Business overview

According to Article 2 of its Articles of Association, the Company's objectives are:

- to finance other enterprises and companies;
- to found, to participate in any way in, to manage and to supervise enterprises and companies;
- to provide guarantees and to engage the Company or its assets for the benefit of connected enterprises and companies;
- to grant services to enterprises and companies;
- to lend, loan and raise funds, including the issue of bonds, IOUs or other securities, and conclude the connected agreements;
- obtaining, alienating, managing and exploiting of real estate and value properties in general;
- carrying out all sorts of industrial, financial and commercial activities.

Currently, the Company's activity consists of issuing notes under programmes that are unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by its sole shareholder AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. (the Guarantor). The notes issued by the Company are mainly placed among retail investors in Belgium or European investors. The net proceeds of these notes are lent to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V., which uses the proceeds for general corporate purposes.

A number of Notes are listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. Notes issues can be subject to selling commissions, out-of-pocket expenses and are subject to paying agency fees.

In 2010 a Notes Issuance Programme for a maximum amount of EUR 1,000 million was launched together with AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. (co-issuer and Guarantor). The Notes issued under this Programme are governed by Belgian law. On 17 April 2012, the Belgium regulator FSMA (Autoriteit voor Financiële Diensten en Markten) has approved the extension of this Programme from EUR 1,000 million to EUR 2,000 million. The Base Prospectus describing the Programme was last updated on 26 September 2017.

The following notes matured in 2017:

- Drouot Patrimoine Zen (5/11/2017);
- Drouot Multistep 2 (9/3/2017);
- Drouot Patrimoine Zen 2 (5/7/2017);
- Optinote Nordic: NOK (8/6/2017);
- Optinote Nordic 2: NOK (27/12/2017);
- Optinote Australia: AUD (16/11/2017)

In January 2018 the Note 'Drouot Patrimoine Zen 3' arrived at maturity.

Contrary to the Notes issued under earlier Programmes, some Notes issued under this Programme were offered in other countries than Belgium, through the services provided by local third party distributors appointed upon advice and in sub delegation of the Company's principal distributor, AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. In order to enable such activities, the Base Prospectus describing the Programme has been notified by the Belgian regulator (FSMA) to the official regulators in France, Luxemburg and Germany. All Notes issued in 2017 however are only distributed in Belgium.

On 31 December 2017 the nominal value of the AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. bonds was EUR 1,187 million (2016: EUR 1,328 million) and based on IFRS EUR 1,299 million (2016: EUR 1,436 million) excluding interest.

On 31 December 2017 the following par values of notes, issued by the Company under the EUR 2,000,000,000 Notes Issuance Programme dated 21 September 2010, were outstanding:

- AXA Coupon Sérénité 2: EUR 40,296,000 (distributed in France);
- Coupon Sérénité 4: EUR 114,792,000;
- Sweet Reverse 2: EUR 1,400,000 (distributed in Portugal);
- Life Opportunity: EUR 47,095,000;
- Sweet Reverse 3: EUR 1,950,000 (distributed in Portugal);
- Drouot Patrimoine Zen 3: EUR 7,539,000, matured 29/1/2018;
- Sweet Reverse 4: EUR 2,000,000;
- Life Opportunity 2: EUR 30,643,000;
- Sweet Reverse 5: EUR 2,750,000;
- Optinote Carmignac Patrimoine: EUR 28,296,000;
- Life Opportunity 3: EUR 50,306,000;
- Life Opportunity Selection: EUR 36,724,000;
- Sweet Reverse 6: EUR 2,000,000 (distributed in Portugal);
- Optinote Australia 2: AUD 59,000,000;
- Optinote European Dividend: EUR 16,488,000;
- Sweet Reverse 7: EUR 3,100,000 (distributed in Portugal);

- Optimote New Zealand: NZD 44,260,000;
- Oxylife Opportunity: EUR 13,839,000;
- Oxylife Opportunity 2: EUR 9,733,000;
- Life Opportunity Selection 2: EUR 27,253,000;
- Life Opportunity Selection 2 Dynamic: EUR 13,595,000;
- Oxylife Opportunity 3: EUR 18,805,000;
- Optimote Prestige: EUR 12,209,000;
- Life Opportunity Selection 3: EUR 24,901,000;
- Life Opportunity Selection 3 Dynamic: EUR 7,898,000;
- Oxylife Opportunity 4: EUR 21,854,000;
- Oxylife Opportunity 5: EUR 15,819,000;
- Life Opportunity Index: EUR 10,429,000;
- Optimote Multistep Australia: AUD 48,330,000;
- Oxylife Opportunity 6: EUR 5,755,000;
- Life Opportunity Selection 4: EUR 10,877,000;
- Life Opportunity Selection 4 Dynamic: EUR 4,820,000;
- Optimote European Selection: EUR 27,265,000;
- Oxylife Opportunity 7: EUR 1,840,000
- Life Opportunity Index 2: EUR 4,773,000;
- Life Opportunity Index 2 Short: EUR 950,000;
- Optimote European Selection 2: EUR 11,548,000;
- Optimote Multistep New Zealand: NZD 46,392,000;
- Optimote European Excellence: EUR 78,754,000;
- Optimote Energy: EUR 22,250,000;
- Optimote Euro Diversification: EUR 12,993,000;
- Optimote New-Zealand 2: NZD 58,004,000.
- Optimote Flexfunds: EUR 27,340,000;
- Optimote Demography: EUR 19,114,000;
- Optimote Megatrends: EUR 11,283,000;
- Optimote New Zealand Dollar 3: NZD 30,724,000;
- Optimote Scandinavia NOK: NOK 97,210,000;
- Optimote European Excellence 2: EUR 27,673,000;
- Optimote Global Diversification: EUR 8,686,000;
- Optimote World Demography: EUR 9,778,000;
- Optimote ESG Leaders Switchable: EUR 38,288,000;
- Optimote Super Region Switchable: EUR 17,483,000;
- Optimote Nordic 3: NOK 436,380,000;
- Optimote Low Carbon: NOK 138,130,000;
- Optimote ESG Leaders Switchable 2: EUR 11,746,000;
- Optimote Australia 3: AUD 42,082,000.

Risk management

The main activity of the Company consists of lending the proceeds of issued notes to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V., where a maximum correlation between the conditions of the notes and those of the loans to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. is pursued, thus preventing the existence of substantial transformation risks.

As a finance company, the Company could face a number of risks including, but not limited to credit risk, market risk, currency risk, operational risk and liquidity risk. In assessing the risk profile of the Company it is important to note that all notes issued by the Company are unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.

Credit risk: as a finance company, the Company is exposed to the creditworthiness of its counterparties where the Company may suffer losses related to the inability of its debtors or counterparties to meet their financial obligations. As all the proceeds of the notes are lent to the Guarantor, the significant credit risk is limited to the Guarantor.

Market risk: refers to the risk of loss relating to fluctuations in market prices and interest rates, their interactions and their level of volatility. Due to the nature of its activity, the Company is prevented from assuming significant exposure to market risk.

Foreign currency risk: the Company has issued Notes in Australian dollar, Norwegian crown and New Zealand dollar. As all the proceeds of the Notes are lent to the Guarantor and these loans are in the same currencies, there is no significant foreign currency risk exposure. Other than these issues, the Company is not active in different currency zones or dealing with instruments in different currencies.

Operational risk: is the risk of loss arising from the inadequacy or failure of procedures, individuals or internal systems, or even external events (such as, but not limited to natural disasters and fires). It includes risk relating to information systems, litigation risk and reputation risk. The Company cannot provide assurances that such failures will not occur or, if they do occur that they will be adequately addressed. Operational, information and security risks are, however, actively managed through a common AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. framework that identifies, measures and monitors the risks and its mitigating controls in the businesses of AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. and its subsidiaries.

Liquidity risk: is the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial liabilities when they fall due, at reasonable costs and in a timely manner. We refer to the Guarantee by AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. that unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees the due and punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the issued notes as well as of any additional amounts which may be required to be paid by the Company.

Regulatory risk: is the risk that the Company's and the Guarantor's business activities are subject to increased and changing substantial regulation and regulatory oversight in the jurisdictions in which it operates and that they are subject to initiatives in the European recovery and resolution regulation.

Generally, the risks are based on contingencies which may or may not occur and neither the Company, nor the Guarantor, is in a position to express a view on the likelihood of any such contingency occurring.

It's important to know that management relies on the risk management governance and procedures of AXA Bank Belgium. Indeed AXA Bank Belgium also manages its risks at consolidated level taking into account the EMTN activity.

After the financial crisis the Basel Committee strengthened substantially the solvability and liquidity requirements for credit institutions. On solvability there are now more strict rules on the composition of the own funds and there is a gradual implementation of the minimum required solvability requirements and the implementation of a leverage ratio (difference between balance sheet total and Tier I capital). AXA Bank Belgium is obliged to report quarterly on those requirements towards its regulator.

AXA Bank Belgium falls under direct supervision of the ECB and also participates on the 'Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process' (SREP) monitored by the ECB.

Based on this exercise the ECB concluded that AXA Bank Belgium implemented globally healthy and efficient strategies and processes to estimate and to follow up its capital requirements and agreed to lower the Tier II capital. The eligible capital is more than sufficient to cover the nature and level of risks to which the bank is exposed.

In terms of governance, AXA Bank Belgium manages its risk on a consolidated basis but ensures, by construction, that its entities, on a stand-alone basis, are not supporting material risks. In the specific case of AXA Bank Belgium, any issued EMTN was backed by a structured deposit with ABE that pays the capital at maturity together with the performance.

As of September 2016, this method of hedging through a bilateral 'structured deposit' is replaced by a hedge through the buying by the Company of a transferable bond issued by AXA Bank Belgium.

Prudential capital requirements are carefully monitored at the level of the Capital Management Committee within AXA Bank Belgium, which reports periodically towards the Asset & Liability Committee (ALCO).

At the level of AXA Bank Belgium the main risks linked to the EMTN activity are:

- Market risk: AXA Bank Belgium follows a strict risk framework for its trading activity which includes the hedges of the EMTN with the market. At inception new EMTNs are fully hedged. Only some residual position can result from EMTNs bought back from clients before maturity.
- Credit counterparty risk: There are limits defined by counterparty that cover all ABE derivatives including the one hedging EMTNs.
- Regulatory risk: is the risk that AXA Bank Belgium's business activities are subject to increased and changing substantial regulation and regulatory oversight in the jurisdictions in which it operates and that it is subject to initiatives in the European recovery and resolution regulation.

Fair value calculation

- The fair values are, except for some manual products or elements, produced by the front office application Sophis which contains (a) the models that are used in its financial library and (b) the market parameters that are updated on a daily basis enabling consequently a daily calculation of the fair values.
- Before any model application or model change including the market data, a motivated request for approval after a detailed analysis is released by the Control and Accounting Financial Markets department, in charge of the independent valuation process of AXA Bank Belgium, in order to get the validation of Risk Management for the put in production of the described solution. This enables to get evidence that any valuation process has been subject to a second level of validation before use.
- Once validated, the solution is put in production and a daily upload and control of the market data process takes place with respect of an Internal Financial Control (IFC) procedure in which evidences of controls and, potentially, corrections have to be produced. This procedure enables to avoid significant market data quality problems.
- Once the market data are uploaded, the valuations are produced automatically by the application Sophis and are feeding (a) the accounting as well as (b) the economic reports which are produced and controlled on a daily basis.
- At the end of the month, the accounting P&L is compared with the independently calculated economic figures with respect to the IFC P&L reconciliation process.
- Finally, the valuations of AXA Bank Belgium are compared with those received by the counterparties with respect to the valuation check procedure which enable to validate, or detect problems if any, the levels defined by AXA Bank Belgium. A motivated and detailed file is communicated for validation to the Risk Management validation team twice a year and the outcome is presented to the Wholesale Risk Committee (WRC).
- In consequence of the risk management framework as described above, capital management of AXA Belgium Finance and all related decisions are also monitored within AXA Bank Belgium in close collaboration with the management of AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V.

Declaration section 5:25C

As required by section 5:25c of the Wet op het financieel toezicht (Dutch Financial Supervision Act), the Managing Directors declare that, to the best of their knowledge,

- 1 the financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the Company; and
- 2 the management report gives a true and fair view of the important events and their impact on the financial statements and as well as major related party transactions that have occurred during the financial year together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties that the Company faces.

Corporate social responsibility

The Company is a member of the AXA group that is active at the crossroads between social development, respect for the environment and economic performance. As such, the AXA group has developed a sustainable development strategy focusing on the specific nature of its financial protection business and the responsible behaviour commensurate with its status as a major international group.

This is why the AXA group is committed to carrying out its activities as a responsible corporation, managing its direct impact on its various stakeholders:

- Employees: continually strengthening their skills and commitment with a view to improving performance, with a priority focus on diversity and equal opportunities.
- Clients: consistently delivering efficient services and adapted solutions, while adhering to the highest standard of professional conduct.
- Shareholders: achieving industry-leading operating performance levels in order to create lasting value, and providing them with transparent information.
- Suppliers: assessing their commitment to sustainable development and human rights when selecting suppliers, with AXA's purchasers upholding strict rules of professional conduct.
- The community: developing corporate philanthropy actions focusing on prevention, social volunteering, local development and the fight against exclusion.

Investments

Since the date of the closing of the previous financial year, there have been no principal investments made. Moreover, the Company has not planned any principal future investments, except for the onlending of the proceeds of the notes under the present programmes. Considering that there are no firm commitments for future investments, no information regarding the anticipated sources of funds needed to fulfil them is provided.

Future developments

The Notes Issuance Programme dated 21 September 2010 is created at the request of, and in close collaboration with AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. (in this Programme AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. acts both as potential Issuer together with AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V. and as Guarantor) and will support the international business objectives of AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. that aim at providing an offer of notes with a broad range of maturities, currencies, structures and sizes, that shall be distributed through local entities of the AXA Group or third party distributors. The Programme allows retail issues, institutional issuances, private placements and reverse inquiry issues (for entities of the AXA Group and third parties) which can be organized under the same Programme throughout Europe.

Since 31 December 2017 no new Notes are issued (situation April 2018).

For the rest of 2018 AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. has informed the Company that, considering the present financial landscape, it has no immediate intentions to distribute Notes in Belgium in 2018 for which they will request the launching by AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V. under the Programme. Therefore, the Company expects no or very limited issuing activity for 2018.

On 30 March 2017 the Company has a series of Notes outstanding of which the proceeds have been lent to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. under the form of bilateral loans. On that date the Company and AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. signed a Debt Amendment Agreement to amend these bilateral loans into notes in the form of registered securities (obligaties op naam) as a private placement between the Company and, AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. and enabling possible transfers to third parties. This amendment changed the form of the onlending arrangements, without affecting the outstanding amounts, the number of such arrangements, the currency or any other feature of the terms and conditions.

Apart from these intentions and business objectives, there has been no material adverse change in the financial position or prospects of the Company since 31 December 2017. There are no known further trends, uncertainties, demands, commitments or events that are reasonably likely to have a material effect on the prospects of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Amsterdam, 26 April 2018

Aernout Veerman, Chairman of the Management Board

Grete Schaekers, Member of the Management Board

Financial statements

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017

	Note	2017	2016
		EUR000	EUR000
Assets			
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	4	1,354,375	1,485,916
Taxes receivable	5	137	22
Cash and cash equivalents	6	2,159	5,570
Total assets		<u>1,356,671</u>	<u>1,491,508</u>
Shareholder's equity			
Issued share capital	7	1,768	1,768
Retained earnings	8	747	4,123
Total shareholder's equity		<u>2,515</u>	<u>5,891</u>
Liabilities			
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	9	1,354,009	1,485,461
Other liabilities and accruals	10	147	156
Total liabilities		<u>1,354,156</u>	<u>1,485,617</u>
Total liabilities and shareholder's equity		<u>1,356,671</u>	<u>1,491,508</u>



Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017

	Note	2017	2016
		EUR000	EUR000
Interest income	11	33,448	39,419
Interest expense	11	(32,557)	(38,267)
Net interest income		891	1,152
Net gains/(losses) on financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	12	—	—
Foreign exchange gains/(losses)	13	(33)	15
Other income	14	—	12
Net operating income		858	1,179
Operating expenses	15	(324)	(389)
Net operating expenses		(324)	(389)
Profit before tax		534	790
Income tax expense	5	(110)	(184)
Profit for the year		424	606
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		—	—
Total comprehensive income for the year		424	606

The total comprehensive income for the year is fully attributable to the sole shareholder.

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2017

	Share capital	Retained earnings	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
As at 1 January 2016	1,768	3,517	5,285
Profit for the year	—	606	606
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—
Total comprehensive income	—	606	606
Transactions with owners	—	—	—
	—	606	606
As at 31 December 2016	1,768	4,123	5,891
Profit for the year	—	424	424
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—
Total comprehensive income	—	424	424
Transactions with owners	—	—	—
Dividends	—	(3,800)	(3,800)
	—	(3,376)	(3,376)
As at 31 December 2017	1,768	747	2,515

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2017

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
Profit before tax for the year	534	790
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Interest income	(33,448)	(39,419)
Interest expense	32,557	38,267
Effect of exchange rate changes	33	(15)
Other movements	(32)	54
	(356)	(323)
Working capital adjustment:		
Changes in interest receivables, deferred tax assets and other receivables	3,064	1,390
Changes in interest liabilities, taxes payable and other liabilities and accruals	(3,038)	(1,383)
	26	7
Operating activities:		
Loans granted to group companies	-	(94,534)
Bonds granted to group companies	(154,415)	(46,137)
Repayment on loans to group companies	102,419	303,947
Repayments on bonds to group companies	169,496	-
Transfers from loans	(1,302,741)	-
Transfers into bonds	1,302,741	-
Proceeds from issued medium term notes	154,415	140,671
Repayments on issued medium term notes	(271,915)	(303,947)
Interest received	24,147	30,903
Interest paid	(23,202)	(29,654)
Income tax paid	(226)	(215)
	719	1,034
Cash flow from operating activities	389	718
Financing activities:		
Dividend paid	(3,800)	-
Cash flow from financing activities	(3,800)	-
Net increase/(decrease) of cash and cash equivalents	(3,411)	718
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January	5,570	4,852
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December	2,159	5,570

The cash flow statement has been drawn up using the indirect method.

Notes to the financial statements

1 Corporate information

AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V. (the Company) is a limited liability Company ('Besloten Vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid') under the laws of the Netherlands. At 31 December 2017 the Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. The legal address of the parent company is Troonplein 1, 1000 Brussels, Belgium. AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. shares are held by the ultimate parent company AXA S.A., Paris, France.

2 Basis of preparation

2.1 Reporting standards

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (IFRS EU) and comply with mandatory elements of Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code. Transactions are accounted for at settlement date.

2.2 Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Euro, which is the Company's functional currency. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest thousand, except when otherwise indicated.

2.3 Use of significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The Company uses estimates and judgments when drawing up its financial statements on the basis of IFRS EU. These estimates and assumptions are continuously tested and are based on the experience from the past and other factors, among which an acceptable assessment of future events based on currently known conditions. The principal judgments and estimates, including underlying assumptions, are disclosed in note 20 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

2.4 Going concern

The Company's management has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

3 Accounting policies

3.1 Change in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies as applied by the Company for the annual report for the year ended 31 December 2017 are unchanged compared to last year, except for the accounting for DVA ('Debit Value Adjustments') on financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss where the Group has decided to early adopt this part of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments as from 2017 as allowed by this Standard. An entity is required to present in other comprehensive income (OCI) the amount of change in the fair value of a financial liability designated as at fair value through profit or loss, that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability. However, as an exception, IFRS 9 allows to recognise this amount in profit or loss if the treatment of the effect of changes in the liability's credit risk would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. The Company has made use of this exception. In order to avoid an accounting mismatch with the related assets (loans and bonds granted to AXA Bank Belgium – designated as at fair value through profit or loss), the changes in the DVA on the medium term notes issued (designated as at fair value through profit or loss) will also be recognised in profit or loss. Hence, the early adoption of this part of IFRS 9 had no impact on the 2017 figures of the Company.

3.2 New Standards, Amendments and Interpretations effective as from 2017

The Company applied for the first time certain IFRS Improvements and Amendments, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017 (= IFRS and EU effective date):

- Annual Improvement Cyclis 2014 – 2016 – IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
- Amendments to IAS 7 – Statement of Cash Flows: Disclosure Initiative
- Amendments to IAS 12 – Income Taxes: Recognition of Deferred Taxes for Unrealised Losses

Although these new Amendments applied for the first time in 2017, they did not have a material impact on the 2017 financial statements of the Company.

3.3 Standards, Amendments and Interpretations issued but not yet effective

The following Standards, Amendments and Improvements issued by the IASB have been endorsed by the EU and will become effective in 2018 (except IFRS 16 - Leases: effective in 2019).

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments contains three phases.

The first phase relates to the classification and measurement of financial instruments. IFRS 9 requires to measure all financial assets at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss. The measurement category is determined based on the business model used by the bank and the so-called SPPI test ('Solely Payments of Principal and Interest').

IFRS 9 foresees that an entity may irrevocably designate a financial asset as measured at fair value through profit or loss if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency ('accounting mismatch') that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases. The Company has made use of this possibility by designating the loans and bonds granted to AXA Bank Belgium at fair value through profit or loss, in order to avoid an accounting mismatch with the financial liabilities (medium term notes) that

are also measured at fair value through profit or loss. The accounting measurement at fair value through profit or loss as was already applied during the previous years under the former Standard IAS 39. The Company has no other financial assets at the end of the financial year 2017.

IFRS 9 does not introduce any changes for financial liabilities, except for the recognition of the DVA ('Debit Value Adjustments' in other comprehensive income (OCI) on financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss. However, as mentioned in chapter 3.1, the Company has already early adopted this policy in 2017 without any effect on the 2017 figures of the Company.

Clarifications to IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers.

These Standards include a five-step model to determine when revenue should be recognised:

Step 1 = Identify the contract with the customer

Step 2 = Identify the performance obligations in the contract

Step 3 = Determine the transaction price

Step 4 = Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

Step 5 = Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation

These Standards are not expected to have a significant impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Amendments to IFRS 4: Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts.

These Amendments contain an optional temporary exemption from applying IFRS 9 before 2021 available to entities whose activities are predominantly connected with insurance, and are therefore not applicable to the Company.

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014-2016 Cycle.

These are small improvements to IFRS Standards that are not applicable to the Company.

IFRS 16: Leases

This Standard introduces a uniform accounting methodology for lessees. This Standard is not expected to have a significant impact on the financial statements of the Company as currently it does not have any lease transactions.

The Standards, Amendments, Improvements and Interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements will be adopted once they become effective in the EU:

- Amendments to IFRS 2: Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions (IFRS effective date 1 January 2018)
- Amendments to IAS 40: Transfers of Investment Property (IFRS effective date 1 January 2018)
- IFRIC 22: Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration (IFRS effective date 1 January 2018)
- IFRIC 23: Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments (IFRS effective date 1 January 2019)
- Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation (IFRS effective date 1 January 2019)
- Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures (IFRS effective date 1 January 2019)
- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015-2017 Cycle (IFRS effective date 1 January 2019)
- Amendments to IAS 19: Plan Amendments, Curtailment or Settlement (IFRS effective date 1 January 2019)
- IFRS 17: Insurance Contracts (IFRS effective date 1 January 2021)



MAZARS

MAZARS PAARDEKOOPEL HOFMAAR ACCOUNTANTS NV

Initialed for Identification purposes only

3.4 Summary of significant accounting policies

The Company has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these financial statements.

Foreign currency translation

The financial statements are prepared in euros, the functional and presentation currency of the Company.

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are initially carried at the functional exchange rates ruling at the date of transaction. Monetary balance sheet items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences arising on the settlement or translation of monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are taken to the profit and loss account.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Loans and receivables are initially designated at fair value through profit or loss and recognised at fair value. After initial recognition, these receivables are carried at fair value through profit or loss with all fair value movements directly recognised in profit or loss.

Non-performing loans and receivables

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a loan or receivable or a group of loans and receivables is impaired. A loan or receivable or a group of loans and receivables is deemed to be impaired if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred 'loss event') and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the loan or receivable or the group of loans and receivables that can be reliably estimated.

Negative differences between the calculated recoverable amounts and the carrying amount are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as an impairment loss.

Other receivables

Other receivables are stated at amortized cost less impairment.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with less than 90 days maturity from the date of acquisition.

Other liabilities

Other liabilities are stated at amortised cost.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Medium term notes are initially recognised at fair value. After initial measurement, these liabilities are carried at fair value through profit or loss with all fair value movements directly recognised in profit or loss. The guarantee given by the parent company is both embedded in the CVA calculation on the loans and the DVA calculation of the medium term notes given the fact those adjustments are based on the credit spread of the parent company AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. towards the retail market. Those

spreads are a best estimate of the retail market appetite taking into account that those medium term notes are guaranteed by AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.

Taxes

Taxes are calculated on the result disclosed in the profit and loss account, taking account of tax-exempt and partly or completely non-deductible expenses. Taxes owed and refundable over the reporting period relating to current and previous periods are recognised as a liability, inasmuch as they have not yet been paid. If the amount already paid, with respect to current and previous periods, is greater than the amount owed for these periods, the balance is recognised as an asset.

Recognition of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets

Financial assets are derecognised when:

- contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset expired;
- rights to receive cash flows from the asset were retained but assumes a contractual obligation to pay those cash flows to a third party in full without material delay under a specific arrangement transferring substantially all risks and rewards;
- rights to receive cash flows from the asset were transferred;
- all the risks and rewards of the asset have been transferred substantially;
- control has not been retained.

When the Company has transferred its contractual rights to receive cash flows from an asset and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement in the asset. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of the consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

Reposessed collateral

Reposessed collateral represents non-financial assets acquired by the Company in settlement of overdue loans. The assets are initially recognised at fair value when acquired and included within the related account on the statement of financial position or other assets depending on their nature and the Company's intention in respect of recovery of these assets and are subsequently re-measured and

accounted for in accordance with the accounting policies for these categories of assets. Inventories of repossessed assets are recorded at the lower of cost or net realisable value. There is no collateral pledged by the Company or collateral held by the Company that can be repledged.

Recognition of income and expenses

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised pro rata in the profit and loss account based on the effective interest rates of the loans, provided the income can be reliably measured.

Operating expenses

Expenses are determined with due observance of the aforementioned accounting policies and allocated to the financial year to which they relate. Foreseeable and other obligations as well as potential losses arising before the financial year-end are recognised when they are known before the financial statements are prepared and provided all other conditions for forming provisions are met.

Interest expenses

Interest expenses are recognised pro rata in the profit and loss account based on the effective interest rates of the medium term notes, provided the expenses can be reliably measured.

Statement of cash flows

In accordance with IAS 7, cash flows are classified into cash flows from operating and financing activities. The main activity of the Company consists of lending the proceeds of issued notes to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./ N.V. This activity is considered to be an operating activity for the Company. Movements related to medium term notes and loans/ bonds granted to group companies are considered to be operating activities.

4 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
Loans AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	–	1,391,878
Bonds AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	1,299,100	45,000
Interest receivable on loans AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	–	49,031
Interest receivable on bonds AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	55,275	7
Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<u>1,354,375</u>	<u>1,485,916</u>

Movements in these items were as follows:

AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.

	Loans	Bonds	Interest receivable loans	Interest receivable bonds	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
As at 1 January 2017	1,391,878	45,000	49,031	7	1,485,916
Loans granted	–	–	–	–	–
Bonds granted	–	154,415	–	–	154,415
Repayments	(102,418)	(169,490)	(6,398)	(17,746)	(296,052)
Transfers from loans	(1,302,741)	–	(51,964)	–	(1,354,705)
Transfer into bonds	–	1,302,741	–	51,964	1,354,705
Exchange rate differences	3,287	(26,954)	34	(589)	(24,222)
Fair value changes	9,994	(6,612)	–	–	3,382
Interest taken to profit and loss account	–	–	9,297	21,639	30,936
As at 31 December 2017	–	1,299,100	–	55,275	1,354,375

AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.

	Loans	Bonds	Interest receivable loans	Interest receivable bonds	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
As at 1 January 2016	1,597,119	–	41,911	–	1,639,030
Loans granted	94,534	–	–	–	94,534
Bonds granted	–	46,137	–	–	46,137
Repayments	(303,947)	–	–	–	(303,947)
Exchange rate differences	14,179	–	–	–	14,179
Fair value changes	(10,007)	(1,137)	–	–	(11,144)
Interest taken to profit or loss account	–	–	7,120	7	7,127
As at 31 December 2016	1,391,878	45,000	49,031	7	1,485,916

Contract maturity of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:

	2017			
	<1 year	1-5 years	>5 years	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
Bonds AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	52,269	794,055	452,776	1,299,100
Interest receivable on bonds AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	4,956	46,739	3,580	55,275
Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	57,225	840,794	456,356	1,354,375

	2016			
	<1 year	1-5 years	>5 years	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
Loans AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	219,257	567,014	605,607	1,391,878
Bonds AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	–	–	45,000	45,000
Interest receivable on loans AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	9,180	26,178	13,673	49,031
Interest receivable on bonds AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	5	–	2	7
Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	228,442	593,192	664,282	1,485,916

Part of the interest rates are fixed between 0.00% and 5.85% and part of the interest rates are variable and are equal to the medium term notes issued by the Company, increased with margins from 0.06% (2016: Part of the interest rates are fixed between 5.85% and 0.00% and part of the interest rates are variable and are equal to the medium term notes issued by the Company, increased with margins from 0.06%).

The change in fair value of the loans attributable to changes in credit risk in the year is negative EUR 4.477 thousand (2016: EUR 3.554 thousand) and cumulative 31 December 2017 EUR nil (2016: EUR 4,477 thousand).

The change in fair value of the bonds attributable to changes in credit risk in the year is positive EUR 25.201 thousand (2016: EUR 361 thousand) and cumulative 31 December 2017 EUR 25.562 thousand (2016: EUR 361 thousand).

The bonds are not subordinated.

The carrying amount of the assets best represents the maximum exposure to credit risk.

5 Taxation

The charge for taxation as provided in the statement of comprehensive income is based on the profit before tax, using the Dutch corporate tax rate. The applicable tax rate for the financial statements is 20% over a tax profit of EUR 200,000 and 25% over profits exceeding this amount (2016: 20% over a tax profit of EUR 200,000 and 25% over profits exceeding this amount). The effective tax rate is 20.6% (2016: 23.3%).

Deferred tax assets as presented in the statement of financial position:

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
As at 1 January	—	18
Movement for the year	—	(18)
As at 31 December	—	—

Taxes receivable or payable as presented in the statement of financial position:

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
Corporate income tax receivable	137	22
Total taxes receivable	137	22

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
Corporate income tax payable	—	—
Total taxes payable	—	—

The tax receivable recognised in the statement of financial position is the balance of the corporate income tax charge for the year, less preliminary assessments paid during the financial year. The corporate income tax as presented in the statement of comprehensive income:

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
Corporate income tax charge, current year	(124)	(166)
Deferred tax, current year	—	(18)
Adjustments in respect of previous years	14	—
Total income taxes	(110)	(184)



	2017		2016	
	EUR000	%	EUR000	%
Profit before income taxes	534	100	790	100.0
Theoretical income tax at the applicable tax rate of 25% (2016: 25%), with a tax rate of 20% (2016: 20%) on the first bracket of EUR 200,000	124	23.2	184	23.3
Tax effect of the expenses not deductible for tax purposes and adjustments previous years	(14)	(2.6)	0	0.0
Total income tax expense	110	20.6	184	23.3

6 Cash and cash equivalents

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
Current accounts AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	2,128	5,558
Current accounts other banks	31	12
Total cash and cash equivalents	2,159	5,570

There are no restrictions on the availability of cash and cash equivalents.

7 Issued share capital

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
3,897 ordinary shares with a par value of EUR 453.80	1,768	1,768

The Company's authorized capital amounts to EUR 4,000,000. Shares outstanding have not changed compared to prior year.

In consequence of the risk management framework, capital management of AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V., as well as all related decisions, are monitored within AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. in close collaboration with the management of AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V.

8 Retained earnings

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
Balance at 1 January	4,123	3,517
Result for the year	424	606
Dividends	(3,800)	–
Balance at 31 December	747	4,123

The net profit for the year ended 31 December 2017 amounts to EUR 424,000.

During the financial year the Company distributed a dividend of EUR 3,800,000 to the shareholder.

9 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
Medium term notes	1,299,100	1,436,878
Interest payable medium term notes	54,909	48,583
Total financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	1,354,009	1,485,461

Contract maturity of financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss:

	2017			
	<1 year	1-5 years	>5 years	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
Medium term notes	52,269	794,055	452,776	1,299,100
Interest payable medium term notes	4,829	46,587	3,493	54,909
Total financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	57,098	840,642	456,269	1,354,009

	2016			
	<1 year	1-5 years	>5 years	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
Medium term notes	219,256	567,015	650,607	1,436,878
Interest payable medium term notes	8,934	26,093	13,556	48,583
Total financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	228,190	593,108	664,163	1,485,461

Issued medium term notes are unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by the parent company AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. Part of the interest rates for notes with maturity exceeding one year are fixed between 0.00% and 5.75% and part of the interest rates are variable. The applicable interest rate for notes maturing within one year is depending on the 3 months Euribor rate (2016: partly fixed between 0.00% and 5.75% and partly variable).

In 2017 the applicable interest rate for notes maturing within one year is depending on the 3 months Euribor rate, with a minimum of 2.5% and a maximum of 5.5% in one case (2016: interest depending on the 3 months Euribor rate, with a minimum of 2.5% and a maximum of 5.5% in one case).

The change in fair value of the medium term notes attributable to changes in credit risk in the year is positive EUR 20,724 thousand (2016: negative EUR 3,193 thousand) and cumulative 31 December 2017 EUR 25,562 thousand (2016: EUR 4,838 thousand).

The contractual repayment amount at maturity is EUR 1,187,011 thousand (2016: EUR 1,328,171 thousand).

10 Other liabilities and accruals

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
Trade creditors	8	–
Other payables and accruals	139	156
Total other liabilities and accruals	147	156

11 Net interest income

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
Interest income on:		
Loans AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	9,297	39,409
Bonds AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	24,148	7
Other	3	3
Total interest income	33,448	39,419
Interest expense on:		
Medium term notes	(32,557)	(38,267)
Total interest expense	(32,557)	(38,267)
Net interest income	891	1,152

12 Net gains/(losses) on financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

The fair value gains/(losses) on loans, bonds and receivables of negative EUR 3,382 thousand (2016: negative EUR 11,145 thousand) are mitigated by the fair value gains/(losses) on medium term notes of positive EUR 3,382 thousand (2016: positive EUR 11,145 thousand).

13 Foreign exchange gains/(losses)

Foreign exchange losses of EUR 33 thousand (2016: gains of EUR 15 thousand) are on a net basis and include gains and losses arising from foreign currency transactions and the effects of translation of foreign currency assets and liabilities.

14 Other income

Other income are related results realized due to repurchase of notes, bonds and loans.

15 Operating expenses

The operating expenses include directors' remunerations, travel expenses and professional service fees (investment management, accounting, audit, tax, legal).

16 Employee benefit expenses

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
Salaries	25	16

17 Number of employees

The Company has only one part time director as own employee (2016: one part time).

18 Audit fees

	2017	2016
	EUR000	EUR000
Audit fees financial statements	40	61

The amounts disclosed are the amounts recognised as an expense during the year.

19 Transactions with key management

The directors' remunerations are recorded as general and administrative expenses and amount to EUR 25 thousand (2016: EUR 26 thousand), and include only short-term remunerations of current members of the Management Board. No other benefits, like pension, medical, termination share-based payment transactions, company cars or loans, have been granted.

The amounts disclosed are the amounts recognised as an expense during the year.

20 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Fair values of certain financial assets and liabilities carried at cost, including cash and short-term loans receivable and payable - are considered to approximate their respective carrying values due to their short-term nature.

Fair value hierarchy

IFRS 13 specifies a hierarchy of valuation techniques based on whether the inputs to those valuation techniques are observable or unobservable. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources; unobservable inputs reflect the Company's market assumptions. These inputs result in the following fair value hierarchy:

- Level 1 financial instruments are those that are valued using unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical financial instruments.
- Level 2 financial instruments are those valued using techniques based primarily on observable market data. Instruments in this category are valued using quoted prices for similar instruments or identical instruments in markets which are not considered to be active; or valuation techniques where all the inputs that have a significant effect on the valuation are directly or indirectly based on observable market data.
- Level 3 financial instruments are those valued using techniques that incorporate information other than observable market data. Instruments in this category have been valued using a valuation technique where at least one input, which could have a significant effect on the instrument's valuation, is not based on observable market data.

Valuation techniques

The fair value of the financial instruments is determined using available market information and estimating methods. The valuation methods have not been changed compared to previous year. The following methods and assumptions have been used to estimate the fair value of the financial instruments:

- Loans; the fair value of the loans to the parent company is estimated by using the discounted value of the future cash flows at market conditions;
- Medium term notes; the fair value of the medium term notes is estimated by using the discounted value of the future cash flows at market conditions.

The determination of the existence of an active market is most often straight forward with market quote information readily available to the public and or investment teams. There is no bright line or minimal threshold of activity that represents "regularly occurring market transactions", thus the level of actual transactions should be evaluated with consideration of frequency and volume. However, a low level of volume of transactions still represents a price if determined in a normal business environment on an arm's length basis and the transaction amounts are important indicators of fair value.

If the market for a specific instrument is not active or market prices are not or not regularly available, rating techniques are used based on the updated value of future cash flows and the price determination of option models. These rating techniques make use of market data such as interest curves, dividend yield, index levels and volatility data. In some cases we make use of external prices provided by a reliable intermediary. These prices are then subject to an internal validation or we value these instruments by means of internal rating techniques.

The use of observable input parameters leads to a level 2 fair value hierarchy whereas the use of non-observable inputs leads to a level 3 fair value hierarchy unless their influence is not significant. Observable inputs are developed using market data, such as publicly available information about actual events or transactions, and that reflect the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the instrument. As the parameters used may vary from one instrument to another, we determine the observability and the significance of potentially non-observable parameters by class of instrument. We maintain a decision table justifying, based on these criteria, the level of fair value attributed to each class of instrument. A dedicated committee ensures a regular revision, at least once a year, of this decision table to ensure its accuracy and comprehensiveness. The dedicated committee is, at least, composed of the managers of the accounting policies and the middle-office representing the business. If the revision would lead to a transfer of an instrument between levels of the fair value hierarchy, the transfer shall occur at the end of the reporting period. Transfers between levels may occur when an instrument fulfils the criteria defined, which are market and product dependent.

Fair value hierarchy as at 31 December 2017

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
Financial assets				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	–	813,255	541,120	1,354,375
Financial liabilities				
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	–	813,048	540,961	1,354,009

Fair value hierarchy as at 31 December 2016

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
Financial assets				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	–	1,013,467	472,449	1,485,916
Financial liabilities				
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	–	1,013,146	472,315	1,485,461

The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities are approximated by their carrying amounts.

During 2017 no reclassification occurs from level 3 fair value hierarchy to level 2 fair value hierarchy.

Reconciliation of fair value measurement of level 3 assets and liabilities:

	Assets Loans AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.	Liabilities medium term notes
	EUR000	EUR000
As at 1 January 2016	377,563	377,456
New issues medium term notes / loans	73,739	119,876
New bonds	46,137	–
Unwindings medium term notes / loans	(7,096)	(7,096)
Transfers level 3 into level 2 medium term notes / loans	(23,269)	(23,269)
Net unrealized gains and losses recognised in profit or loss	5,261	5,261
Interest recognised in profit or loss medium term notes / loans	107	87
Interest recognised in profit or loss bonds	7	–
As at 31 December 2016	472,449	472,315
New issues medium term notes / loans	–	81,554
New bonds	81,554	–
Unwindings medium term notes / loans	(25,916)	(25,916)
Net unrealized gains and losses recognised in Other Comprehensive Income	14,511	14,511
Transfers from loans	(412,875)	–
Transfers into bonds	412,875	–
Net unrealized gains and losses recognised in profit or loss	(1,651)	(1,651)
Interest recognised in profit or loss medium term notes / bond	173	148
As at 31 December 2017	541,120	540,961

The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorized within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 are as shown below.

	Valuation technique	Significant unobservable inputs	Range (weighted average)	Sensitivity of the input to the fair value
Financial assets: Loans and receivables	DCF	Volatilities based on historical data*	-10% - 10%	10% increase (decrease) in the growth rate would result in an increase (decrease) in fair value by EUR 18.6 million (2016: EUR 19.0 million)
Financial liabilities: medium term notes	DCF	Volatilities based on historical data*	-10% - 10%	10% increase (decrease) in the growth rate would result in an increase (decrease) in fair value by EUR 18.6 million (2016: EUR 19.0 million)

* In most cases observable option prices are used as input parameters in the valuation process of the medium term notes pay-off. However in some cases (e.g. performance linked to fund prices) no observable option prices are available and, in corollary, no volatilities. In that cases we use historical volatility of the performance.

21 Financial risk review

General

The main activity of the Company consists of lending the proceeds of issued notes to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V., where a maximum correlation between the conditions of the notes and those of the loans to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. is pursued, thus preventing the existence of substantial transformation risks.

As a finance company, the Company could face a number of risks including, but not limited to operational risk, market risk, credit risk, foreign currency risk, and liquidity risk. In assessing the risk profile of the Company it is important to note that all notes issued by the Company are unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.

Generally, the risks are based on contingencies which may or may not occur and neither the Company, nor the Guarantor, is in a position to express a view on the likelihood of any such contingency occurring.

Operational risk

Is the risk of loss arising from the inadequacy or failure of procedures, individuals or internal systems, or even external events (such as, but not limited to natural disasters and fires). It includes risk relating to information systems, litigation risk and reputation risk. The Company cannot provide assurances that such failures will not occur or, if they do occur that they will be adequately addressed. Operational, information and security risks are, however, actively managed through a common AXA Bank Belgium framework that identifies measures and monitors the risks and its mitigating controls in the businesses of AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. and its subsidiaries.

Market risk

Refers to the risk of loss relating to fluctuations in market prices and interest rates, their interactions and their level of volatility. Due to the nature of its activity and the nature of the associated assets and liabilities, the Company is prevented from assuming, and therefore has not assumed, significant exposure to market risk.

Credit risk

As a finance company, the Company is exposed to the creditworthiness of its counterparties where the Company may suffer losses related to the inability of its debtors or counterparties to meet their financial obligations. As all the proceeds of the notes are lent to the Guarantor, the significant credit risk is limited to the Guarantor. Refer to Note 4 for the amount of maximum exposure to loss from credit risk.

Overall, AXA Bank Europe's risk profile remains conservative:

- It maintains a prudent approach to market risk, focusing its treasury and financial market activities on the risk management of liquidity, interest rates and Forex positions.
- Exposures to interest rate derivatives taken to provide hedging services to AXA insurance companies are mitigated by strict netting and collateral management policies.
- The Company also focuses its credit exposures on Basel III liquidity eligible assets.

Despite the current context on financial markets, AXA Bank Belgium's ratings at 31 December 2017 are:

- Standard & Poor's: A+/A-1 with Negative watch (6/3/2018);
- Moody's: A2/P-1 with Stable outlook (5/10/2017).

Foreign currency risk

The Company has issued Notes in Australian dollar, Norwegian crown and New Zealand dollar. As all the proceeds of the Notes are lent to the Guarantor and these loans are in the same currencies, there is no significant net foreign currency risk exposure. Other than these issues, the Company is not active in different currencies.

Foreign currencies as at 31 December 2017

	AUD	NZD	NOK	EUR	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
Loans	–	–	–	–	–
Interest receivable on loans	–	–	–	–	–
Bonds	99,603	111,344	69,319	1,018,834	1,299,100
Interest receivable on bonds	2,098	1,418	501	51,258	55,275
Deferred tax assets	–	–	–	–	–
Taxes receivable	–	–	–	137	137
Other receivables	–	–	–	–	–
Cash and cash equivalents	28	33	22	2,076	2,159
Total financial assets	101,729	112,795	69,842	1,072,305	1,356,671
Medium term notes	99,603	111,344	69,319	1,018,834	1,299,100
Interest payable medium term notes	2,071	1,397	482	50,959	54,909
Taxes payable	–	–	–	–	–
Other liabilities and accruals	–	–	–	147	147
Total financial liabilities	101,674	112,741	69,801	1,069,940	1,354,156

Foreign currencies as at 31 December 2016

	AUD	NZD	NOK	EUR	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
Loans	123,784	125,915	85,965	1,056,214	1,391,878
Interest receivable on loans	2,501	1,633	1,338	43,559	49,031
Bonds	–	–	–	45,000	45,000
Interest receivable on bonds	–	–	–	7	7
Deferred tax assets	–	–	–	–	–
Taxes receivable	–	–	–	22	22
Other receivables	–	–	–	–	–
Cash and cash equivalents	292	134	282	4,862	5,570
Total financial assets	126,577	127,682	87,585	1,149,664	1,491,508
Medium term notes	123,784	125,914	85,966	1,101,214	1,436,878
Interest payable medium term notes	2,466	1,609	1,306	43,202	48,583
Taxes payable	–	–	–	–	–
Other liabilities and accruals	–	–	–	156	156
Total financial liabilities	126,250	127,523	87,272	1,144,572	1,485,617

Liquidity risk

Is the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial liabilities when they fall due, at reasonable costs and in a timely manner. We refer to the Guarantee by AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. that unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees the due and punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the issued notes as well as of any additional amounts which may be required to be paid by the Company.

Year ended as at 31 December 2017 (par values including interest accrual)

	On demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 5 years	> 5 years	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
Financial assets						
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	–	7,461	45,877	783,560	425,291	1,262,189
Financial liabilities						
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	–	7,418	45,792	783,408	425,205	1,261,823
Maturity/liquidity gap	–	43	85	152	86	366

Year ended as at 31 December 2016 (par values including interest accrual)

	On demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 5 years	> 5 years	Total
	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000	EUR000
Financial assets						
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	–	95,831	129,976	511,128	640,274	1,377,209
Financial liabilities						
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	–	95,712	129,844	511,043	640,155	1,376,754
Maturity/liquidity gap	–	119	132	85	119	455



Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

There are no netting arrangements that meet the criteria for offsetting in the statement of financial position. In addition, the Company and its counterparties do not intend to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. Loans receivable from the parent company and notes issued in order to fund the loans to the parent company are fully guaranteed by the parent company.

22 Commitments and contingencies

No commitments and contingencies.

23 Related party disclosures

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions. Key management of the Company (members of the Management board) is also considered to be a related party. Related party transactions are at an arms-length basis. Related party transactions between the Company and its related party AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. were as follows:

- Loans, bonds and receivables from participants, refer to Note 4;
- Cash and cash equivalents, refer to Note 6;
- Interest income and similar income, refer to Note 11;
- Guarantee by AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. that unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees the due and punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the issued notes as well as of any additional amounts which may be required to be paid by the Company;
- AXA Investment Managers fee charges for provided services regarding loans and notes issuance of EUR 1 thousand (2016: EUR 8 thousand);
- Transactions with key management, refer to Note 19.

24 Profit appropriation according to the Articles of Association

Profit is appropriated in accordance with Article 14 of the Articles of Association, which states that the profit is at the disposal of the General Meeting of Shareholders.

25 Appropriation of profit 2017

The Management Board proposes to add the profit of EUR 424,000 to the retained earnings.

26 Subsequent events

No events took place after balance sheet date that could have a material effect on the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2017.

Amsterdam, 26 April 2018

Aernout Veerman, Chairman of the Management Board

Grete Schaekers, Member of the Management Board

Other information

Statutory rules concerning appropriation of profit

In accordance with article 14 of the Articles of Association the profit is at the disposal of the General Meeting of Shareholders.

Independent auditor's report

The independent auditor's report is included on the next pages.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the general meeting of shareholders of AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V.

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017 INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL REPORT

OUR OPINION

We have audited the financial statements 2017 of AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V. ('the company') based in Amsterdam.

In our opinion the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V. as at 31 December 2017, and of its result and its cash flows for 2017 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (EU-IFRS) and with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code;

The financial statements comprise:

- 1 the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017;
- 2 the following statements for 2017: the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows; and
- 3 the notes, comprising a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

BASIS FOR OUR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Dutch law, including the Dutch Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 'Our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements' section of our report.

We are independent of AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V. in accordance with the EU Regulation on specific requirements regarding statutory audit of public-interest entities, the Wet toezicht accountantsorganisaties (Wta, Audit firms supervision act), the Verordening inzake de onafhankelijkheid van accountants bij assurance-opdrachten (ViO, Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants, a regulation with respect to independence) and other relevant independence regulations in the Netherlands. Furthermore we have complied with the Verordening gedrags- en beroepsregels accountants (VGBA, Dutch Code of Ethics).

We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

CONTEXT OF OUR AUDIT APPROACH

The company is financing companies belonging to the AXA group by granting bonds to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. The principal activity of the company is to raise funds through the issue of bonds. The proceeds of bonds issued, are on-lent to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. The bonds issued are also irrevocably guaranteed by AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V., as disclosed in the financial statements.

We have performed detailed audit work addressing the existence and valuation of the bonds granted issued to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. and notes issued to third parties, through reconciling on a sample basis the loans granted and notes issued with the underlying agreements and cash flows as well as confirmation procedures.

For the design and operational effectiveness of the internal control environment relevant to the treasury system in which bonds granted to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. and notes issued to third parties are accounted for, we relied on the audit procedures performed by PWC Belgium being the independent auditor of AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. as well as the auditor that issued an assurance-report to the ISAE 3402 Type 2 report with regard to the Trade Execution and Position Management Procedures of AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V.

In addition we made use of specific procedures performed on our request by the independent auditor of AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. with regard to the valuation of bonds granted and notes issued both stated at fair value. We have planned audit procedures to ensure sufficient involvement in the nature, timing and extent of the work performed by them. These procedures include issuing instructions to those auditors, reviewing reports prepared by them and reviewing their files.

MATERIALITY

Based on our professional judgement we determined the materiality for the financial statements as a whole at EUR 6,783,000. We determined materiality based on our analysis of the information needs of the stakeholders, of which we believe the shareholders and bondholders to be the most important stakeholders. The materiality is based on 0,5% of the total assets. We used total assets given the company's main activity is intra-group lending. The company facilitates the AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. in its financing activities for which it receives a margin.

We agreed with the management board that misstatements in excess of EUR 339,000, which are identified during the audit, would be reported to them, as well as smaller misstatements that in our view must be reported on qualitative grounds.

OUR KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements. We have communicated the key audit matters to the management board. The key audit matters are not a comprehensive reflection of all matters discussed.

These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. Any comments we make on the results of our procedures should be read in this context.

Valuation of the bonds granted to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. and notes issued to third parties

We consider the fair value of the bonds granted to AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. and notes issued to third parties, as disclosed in note 4 and note 9 to the financial statements for a total amount of EUR 1,299,100,000 as a key audit matter. This is due to the size and nature of the financial instruments and given that fair value changes may have a material effect on the income statement and financial position of the company.

Our audit procedures regarding the valuation of the financial assets and financial liabilities include, amongst others, the following:

- obtaining an understanding of the valuation methodology and the processes and controls with respect to the valuation of the financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value, which are designed to validate the prices used by the trading desks;
- testing the company's controls surrounding the treasury management system and issuance of notes and reconciling on a sample basis the notes issued with the underlying agreements and cash flows;
- testing data input to calculate the fair value and challenging the assumptions of management used in determining the fair value of the bonds and notes;
- verification of the completeness and accuracy of the booking of economic hedges to ensure the Company had effective economic hedges in place;
- assessment of the financial situation of AXA Bank Belgium S.A./N.V. to which bonds have been granted and by which the notes issued have been irrecoverably guaranteed; and
- review of the adequacy of the disclosures relating to the valuation of financial assets and financial liabilities for compliance with the disclosure requirements included in EU-IFRS.

REPORT ON THE OTHER INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL REPORT

In addition to the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon, the annual report contains other information that consists of:

- the management report;
- the other information as required by Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

Based on the following procedures performed, we conclude that the other information:

- is consistent with the financial statements and does not contain material misstatements;
- contains the information as required by Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

We have read the other information. Based on our knowledge and understanding obtained through our audit of the financial statements or otherwise, we have considered whether the other information contains material misstatements.

By performing these procedures, we comply with the requirements of Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code and the Dutch Standard 720. The scope of the procedures performed is substantially less than the scope of those performed in our audit of the financial statements.

The management board is responsible for the preparation of the other information, including the management report in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code and other information as required by Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

ENGAGEMENT

We were appointed as auditor of AXA Belgium Finance (NL) B.V. as of the audit for the year 2017.

NO PROHIBITED NON-AUDIT SERVICES

We have not provided prohibited non-audit services as referred to in Article 5(1) of the EU Regulation on specific requirements regarding statutory audit of public-interest entities.

DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSIBILITIES REGARDING THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The management board is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with EU-IFRS and Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code. Furthermore, the management board is responsible for such internal control as the management board determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

As part of the preparation of the financial statements, the management board is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern. Based on the financial reporting frameworks mentioned, the management board should prepare the financial statements using the going concern basis of accounting unless the management board either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The management board should disclose events and circumstances that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern in the financial statements.

OUR RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our objective is to plan and perform the audit assignment in a manner that allows us to obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence for our opinion.

Our audit has been performed with a high, but not absolute, level of assurance, which means we may not detect all material errors and fraud during our audit.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. The materiality affects the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures and the evaluation of the effect of identified misstatements on our opinion.

We have exercised professional judgement and have maintained professional skepticism throughout the audit, in accordance with Dutch Standards on Auditing, ethical requirements and independence requirements. Our audit included e.g.:

- identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, designing and performing audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtaining audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;
- obtaining an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control;
- evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management;
- concluding on the appropriateness of management board's use of the going concern basis of accounting, and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause a company to cease to continue as a going concern;
- evaluating the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures; and
- evaluating whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the management board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant findings in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We provide the management board with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the management board, we determine the key audit matters: those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, not communicating the matter is in the public interest.

Rotterdam, 30 April 2018

MAZARS PAARDEKOOPEL HOFFMAN ACCOUNTANTS N.V.

Original has been signed by C.A. Harteveld RA